
In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit

LEO LECH; ALFONSIA LECH; JOHN LECH,
Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

**CHIEF JOHN A. JACKSON; COMMANDER DUSTIN
VARNEY; OFFICER MIC SMITH; OFFICER JEFF
MULQUEEN; OFFICER AUSTIN SPEER; OFFICER JARED
ARTHUR; OFFICER BRYAN STUEBINGER; OFFICER JUAN
VILLALVA; OFFICER ANDY WYNDER; OFFICER
ANTHONY COSTARELLA; OFFICER ROB HASCHE, of the
Greenwood Village Police Department, individually and in their
official capacities; THE CITY OF GREENWOOD VILLAGE,**
Defendants - Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO – DENVER**

PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC*

**Rachel B. Maxam
LAW OFFICE OF RACHEL B. MAXAM, PLLC
1512 Larimer Street, Suite 600
Denver, Colorado 80202
(720) 526-2928**

**Anya Bidwell
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
816 Congress Avenue, Suite 960
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 480-5936**

Counsel for Plaintiffs – Appellants

Counsel for Plaintiffs - Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The panel decision conflicts with binding precedent from the U.S. Supreme Court.....	4
II. The panel opinion misreads Supreme Court precedent.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF VIRUS SCAN	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>AmeriSource Corp. v. United States</i> , 525 F.3d 1149 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Arkansas Game and Fish Commission v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012)	1, 6, 7, 11
<i>Bennis v. Michigan</i> , 516 U.S. 442 (1996)	9, 10, 11
<i>Johnson v. Manitowoc Cty.</i> , 635 F.3d 331 (7th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Leonard v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 847 (2017)	10
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	1, 5, 6, 9, 11
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	8, 12
<i>Mugler v. Kansas</i> , 123 U.S. 623 (1887)	11, 12
<i>Pa. Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	8
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	8
<i>Pumpelly v. Green Bay & Mississippi Canal Co.</i> , 80 U.S. 166 (1871)	9

Zitter v. Petrucelli,
744 F. App'x 90 (3d Cir. 2018)..... 5

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Colo. const. art. II, § 15 4
U.S. CONST. amend. V 4

RULE

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(A) 1

OTHER AUTHORITY

Donald J. Boudreaux & A.C. Pritchard, *Innocence Lost: Bennis v. Michigan and the Forfeiture Tradition*.
61 Mo. L. Rev. 593 (1996)..... 10
